Newspaper account of the John H Gibson Lands in Yoakum

Co,

the large clipping has been pieced together, copied, and enlarged to facilitat easier reading. & prevent excessive wear on original.

counter toris



the the and

Sun-nost help help rth-first

ame sup-

1P .8

Austin, Tex., July 19.-Judge Julius Schulte of this city has been appointed United States commissioner to negotiate with the Ute Indians for the opening of their reservation in southern Colorado.

TO NEGOTIATE WITH THE UTES.

KILLED BY ACCIDENT.

Allified BY ACCIDENT. Austin, Tex., July 19.--A white man named Ahl was accidentally killed by a negro named Coleman Callett at Littig last night, while watching an impending row between, the latter and his father-in-law. Callett drew a gun, which was discharged prematurely with the above result. Sheriff White brought the killer in this evening and locked him up.

NO YELLOW FEVER.

Austin, Tex., July 19.—State Health Offi-cer Swearingen received official informa-tion to-day from his agent at Tampico that there is no yellow fever at that port.

YOAKUM TERRY LANDS

Facts as Set Forth by the Leon & H. H. Blum Land Company. An Old Case,

the wait at the

mach desig a ne the write as: don't

go;" wife in t wait

purs. Th

The mack chine st k

Hou

To The News. Galveston, Tex., Nov. 14.—In your issue of today there appears an article con-regimment of the visit of Land Commissioner J. T. Robison, in which it is stated that the state of Texas had a suit against this company, in which it recovered 128,000 acres of land, and that he had secured from this company the necessary docu-ments to clear the title to same. From time to time during the last fifteen years, newspaper articles have been published with reference to these Yoakum and Terry County lands, but the real facts are seldom stated. The facts are: This company, L. Fellman, the Island City Savings Bank and Dr. Ed Randall, own-res of land certificates issued to John He suit in question, which was brought by the state at our solicitation, as we ould not sue the state, and said defend-math estist recovered from the state of Texas, in said suit, 246 sections, or 157,440 acres the state recovered by the district the state recovered by the district the state recovered by the state, this count of Travis County Dec. 23, 1589, or this decree was rendered by the district the state recovered the state, of texas, in said suit, 246 sections, or 157,440 acres the state recovered the parties, this count of Travis County, Dec. 23, 1589, or this decree was rendered by the district the state recovered the parties, this company and the other defendants per-text the commissioner of the section of the state, of the the commissioner of the state, by tilling the the commissioner of the state, the state, of the state recovered from the state, by tilling the the commissioner of the state, by tilling the the state recovered the state, by tilling the the state recovered from the state, by tilling the the commissioner of the state, by tilling the the commissioner of the state, by tilling the the state recovered from the state, by tilling the the state recovered from the state by the district the the state recovered from the state, by tilling the the state recovered from the sta

son of the 246 land certificates. commissioner is now seeking to transfers from John H. Gibson land certificates to the sections r by the state, as they are desired tain lawyers engaged in passing ain lawyers engaged in passing o itle for buyers. We had a numb hese transfers and on Monday gave o the land commissioner. The few t ers we gave the land commiss iowever, apply to only a part o tate's land. THE LEON & H. BLUM LAND By Aaron Blum, Preside

Hen train ing ng i point to Li Sever Roc rushe powe Centa forwa

governed by the opinion of the attorney general, a copy of which is herewith in-closed, and to review the work heretofore done by the contractors; and when not done in accordance with the law, or their con-tract, to require all deficiencies and chort-

1

<text><text><text><text><text>

AND CERTIFICATE

BLUM

HUNDRED

n.ti

DISTRICT JUDGE BROOKS OF TRAVIS DOUNTY HANDS DOWN A DECIS-ION IN THE

WHEREIN THE LEON & H. LAND COMPANY ET AL. WERE DEFENDANTS.

BETWEEN FIVE AND SIX

13:4

USTIN, Tex., Oct. 31.-Judge Brooks to-day, in the following decision in the Gibson land certificate case, A awarded the state between 500 and 600 sections out of 1012 sections asked for:

That Were in Controversy.

ons of Land Were Awarded Yas Out of Over a Thousand

tions out of 1012 sections asked for: No. 12,293-The state of Texas vs. the Leon & H. Blum land company et al. In the district court of Travis county for the Twenty-sixth judicial district. October sterm. A. D. 1885. This is a suit by the state of Texas, act-ing through her attorney general, as plain-tiff, against the Leon & H. Blum land company, a private of poration, and others, as derendants, in the form of "trespass to try title," to recover 1012 sections of land of 640 acres each, described in plaintiff's petition, and situated in Yoakum and Terry counties, constituting the entire county of Yoakum and the western one-third of

counties, constituting the entire county of Yoakam and the western one-third of Yorry county. The defendants disclaim as to all the even numbered or school section as a such for and as to the remainder pla-eral dental and not guild. The plaintiff, by supplemental for alleges that the defendants claim in fand in controversy by virtue of the location of certain certificates issued by the commis-sioner of the general land, office of the state of Texas to John H. Gibson for work claimed to have been done by him in clean-ing out the San Bernard river and a por-tion of Caney creek, in said state, under and by virtue of the following act of the legislature of said state, approved March 23, 1875, to-wit: "An act to improve the navigation of Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney. "Section'i. Be it enacted by the legisla-ture of the state of Texas that a board of three commissioners, any two of whom may act, be appointed by the governor for end of the following streams: Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney; said c famis-ioners to be selected from the inha liants living on said streams, who are hereby constituted with full power to superintend, contrast for and control the contine and

Column#1, middle part

Ing out the San Bernard river and a por-tion of Caney creek, in said state, under and by virtue of the following act of the legislature of said state, approved March 3. 1875, to-wit: "An act to improve the navigation of Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney." "Section 1. Be it enacted by the legisla-ture of the state of Texas that a board of three commissioners, any two of whom may act, be appointed by the governor for each of the following streams: Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney; said c annis-slotters to be selected from the inha Atants living on said streams, who are hereby constituted with full power to superintend, contract for and control the opening and clearing out said streams in this state. "2. That the said board of commissioners so appointed shall, within six months from the date of the passage of this act; enter atto contract with solvent, responsible and cout a channel in said rivers and treek, at teast sixty feet wide, by cutting or sawing off, digging out, or otherwise removing and to low water for navigation and to girdle or cut down ell trees likely to obstruct the mavigation of said rivers of streams, for each and every of said streams, for the mouths of the same to head of na faction on each; also, for cutting canals i mouth shoals, oyster banks beed or bender the mouths of the same to head of na faction on each; also, for cutting canals i mouth shoals, oyster banks beed or bender the mouths of the same to head of as faction on each; also, for cutting canals i mouth shoals, or the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouths of the same to head or bender the mouth of the same to head or bender the mouth of the same to head or bender the mouth of the same to head or bender the mouth o

performance of said work according to the requirements of said law, and also to com-pensate said commissioners for all loss of time, trouble and expense that they may incur or be at in superintending the im-provement of said river, and to do and per-form all such things, labor or work that may be necessary to be done or performed in order to the complete execution of the provisions of said act of the legislature of the state of Texas. "J. H. SHAPPARD, "J. C. M'NEIL, "Commissioners, "ANDREW BUNKER, "J. H. DANCE, "Contractors."

Column#2, middle part

"Contractors." Which contract was afterward assigned to J. H. Gibson before any work was done. And that a like contract in same terms was made by the commissioners for Caney creek with said Gibson, or his assigns, with reference to Caney oreek. 6. That under said contract J. H. Gibson worked upon Caney creek from its mouth to Thompson's bridge, the point where the work involved in this suit on said creek was begun, and that his work was approved by the acting engineer and certificates issued to him for such work which are not in-volved in this suit. 7. That J. H. Gibson, under said contract, also worked upon Caney creek, pulling out and sawing snars in the channel, and here work and the suit.

nmos

<text><text><text><text>

sentations of said contractor and his agents

the of said stream from Thomp-bridge to Gibson's plantation, which was the head of navigation on said stream, a distance of 13% miles, for which he re-ceived the 110; certificates, numbered from 447 to 556, both inclusive, involved in this suit

was the head of navigation on said stream, a distance of 13% miles, for which he received the life certificates, aumbeed from the table optimized of the stream of the

Clean out a channel in said stream for the width and in the manner provided in said the work was not done as provided for in said act and contracts, nor was there any with said act in doing work on said streams, and on a considerable portion of said the work was for the cleaning out of which cer-tificates were issued, no work was done at the and that the engineer and agents of the state, whose duty it was under said law to nine and pass upon the work so done, to perform their duties under the law that alsely cartified that said contractor teaned out the San Bernard river for the and by means of said false certifi-ties of said engineer and other false repre-ting and by means of said false certifi-tate of said engineer and other false repre-ting the said contractor and his agents and representatives, said certificates which were located upon the land in controversy in this suft were procured to be issued, un-the false of said effendants in this suit the false. The false suit at the suft were procured to be issued on the team. The false suit the said in this suit the manner called for in this suit and representations defendants in this suit the manner because of suit and the said controversy in this suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suft were procured to be issued on the suit the suit

Column#1, bottom part

The defendants and the facts of the facts of the factor of fact, as well as of law, being submitted to the following to be the facts of facts of the factor of the factor to comply where issued, and of the fraud practiced to becure their issuance, the same should be canceled and the fand located thereby re-covered by the state. The defendants answer this supplemental betition by a general denial. The question of fact, as well as of law, being submitted to the court, without a jury. I find the following to be the facts shown on said trial by the evidence: 1. That the law as set out in plaintiff's supplemental petition was passed by the leg-islature of Thexas, and approved on March 13, 1875.

the and it was to

Marri Grade

Column #2, bottom part

<text><text><text><text>

. vour all and a second and a

that the commissioners appointed to let the contract and superintend and cor itrol the work of cleaning out say stream, did enter into the contract set out in the fift h finding berein, but they never directed, superin-tended, contiled or internet her into the contract set out in the fift h finding berein, but they never directed, superin-er desig-tended, contiled or internet her into the contract set out in the fift h superinter directed superinter to be optimer into the contract set out in the fifth herein er desigs to be

Tour".

HE

duar de vork was one by the con-tractor of the character called for in said act of the legislature on aid San Bernard river from the mouth of said river to the Mims place, a distance of twenty-five miles, and that there were no obstructions to navigation on said part of said stream for such boats as then us and analysis of said stream on this part of said stream for such boats as then us and mavigation, and no work was necessary of said part of said stream on this part of said distance free from all obstructions to navigation below what was then consistered too low water for navigation, and the work the same at the time said stream is and distance free from all obstructions to navigation below what was then consistered too low water for navigation, and the said stream at the time said act was passed and said contract; and that there were no trees along the banks likely to obstruct naviga-tion on this part of said stream at the time said act was passed and said contract for navigation of said Bernard too inverse along the banks likely to obstruct naviga-tion on this part of said stream at the time said act was passed and said contract for navigation and fiver from the Mims, place to the head of navigation thereon, a distance of 20% miles of the obstracter provided for in said ect, and it is not shown by a preponderance of the evi-dente that said work on this 20% miles of thereon with the pro-

pllance with the pro

dense that said work of the sential com-pliance with the pro-contract. 15. That T. A. Washington, the engineer appointed to inspect the work done on the San Bernard river did inspect the same and made the following certificate: "I. T. A. Washington, engineer, acting by virtue of appointment made by Hon. Rich-ard Coke, governor of the state of Texas, in pursuance of an act of the legislature of said state, styled "An act to improve the navigation of Oyster, creek. Bernard and Caney in the state of Texas," and approved March 13. 1875, having been called upon by John H. Gibson, contractor, to examine the work done by him on Bernard river, have inspected, examined and passed upon each and every mile of said river opened and freed from obstructions by said contractor, and found upon inspection, that the said contractor had thoroughly cleaned out a channel in said river at least sixty feet in width by cutting, sawing off, digging out and otherwise removing all obstructions from the banks and bed of said river below what was at the time of the passage of the act and what at the present time, in my opinion, is below low water navigation on said river for each and every mile from the mouth and a point 55 75-100 miles up said river, all of said work heing between the mouth and a point 55 75-100 miles on said river. And I further artify that the num-ber of miles works or is 554 miles. "T. A. WASHINGTON, Engineer."

"State of Texas, County of Galveston.-Bafore me this day, John S: Shleids, a no-tary public for Galveston county, duly com-missioned as such personally appeared be-fore the undersigned T. Mashington, to me well known, who, being duly sworn, makes oath and says that the matters and things set forth in the uboye cartificate are true.

true. "In testimony whereof I have signed my name and affixed my official seal at my of-fice in the city of Galveston this the 12th day of December, A. D. 1876. "JNO. S. SHIELDS, "Notary Public."

16. I find that the certificate of T. A. Washington; the engineer as to-work done by said contractor or the twenty-five miles

GALVESION DAILY NEWS, VTUESDA

LI INLIVED, IOEDDATE legislature had in view in passing said act and to the conditions as they existed at the time the same was passed. The three streams intended to be cleaned out under said act were tide water streams near the coast, in which the tide ebbed and flowed, and which were then and had for many years been havigated from their mouths. The head of tide water, which was considered the head of its water, which was considered the head of its water, which was considered the head of its were show and deep, being from five feet deep at the head of navigation to twenty feet deep at the mouth, and were wide near the mouth, the San Bernard river being from fifty to one hundred and fifty yards wide on the lower twenty-five miles of its length next its mouth. Along the banks of the greater por-tion of said streams grew large trees, which, when the streams were narrow, interfered with the sails of boats navigating the same, and other obstructions to navigation. There were bars in the bay at the mouths of two-of said streams were navigated almost en-tirely by sailboats of light draught, such as could pass over the bars at the mouth. The boats which navigated said streams were from forty to fifty feet long and fifteen to twenty-five feet wide, and less. It evidently was not the intention of the legislature by this act to require the remov-al of the bars in the bay at the mouths of said streams, because the language used will admit of no such construction. Without the removal of these bars mo

al of the bars in the bay the language used said streams, because the language used will admit of no such construction. Without the removal of these bars no boats except those drawing from three to six feet of water and less could navigate said streams, whether they were free from obstruction or not. By the use of the following language in said set, to wit: 'To open and clean out a channel in said stream of the

By the use of the following language in said set, to wit: "To open and clean out feet wide, by cutting or sawing of, ging out, or otherwise removing all ob-structions below what is now considered too low water for navigation, and to girdle or cut down all trees likely to obstruct the navigation of said streams, for each and every of said streams, for each and every of said streams, from the mouths of the same to the head of navi-gation on each," was meant that all ob-structions to navigation in said streams for a width of sixty feet should in some way be removed below what was at that time considered low water navigation for such boats as could and did then navigate said streams—that is, for boats that could cross the bars at the mouths of said streams. In other words, all obstructions in said channel of sixty feet in said streams were to be removed "by cutting, sawing off, digging out, or otherwise," to a depth in said waters that was below water navigation at that time, or was be-low the water used in navigating said streams at low tide. The water used in navigating said streams was from three to six feet deep from the surface, and all obstructions were intended to be removed below this depth at low tide. The contention of the defendants that if was meant to cut off or remove these ob-structions just under the surface of the

below this depth at low tide. The contention of the defendants that its was meant to cut off or remove these ob-structions just under the surface of the water at low tide would make the act ri-diculous, because no boat uses only the surface of the water with the act ri-give such construction to the act with meant to lay pitfalls and conceal enage and obstructions for boats, so they could not evoid them, and thus to render navi-gation of said streams impossible, instead of improving the same. On the other hand, if it had been intended to remove all ob-structions from said channel of sixty feet from the mouths of said streams to the head of navigation, the act would not have contained the qualifying language, to wit: "all obstructions below what is now con-sidered too low water for navigation." Be-sides, it was unnecessary to remove ob-structions to the bottom of a stream fif-teen feet deep that could only be navi-gated by boats drawing three to six feet of water and less. It was further intended by said act only to cut down such trees on the banks as were likely to obstruct the navigation of said stream, and it was not intended that a contractor should re-contained the tax contractor should re-contained the tax a contractor should re-contained the tax contractor should re-contained that a contractor should re-

loi wit twi carin

10

afte ered dien

disco and And jocke on he vault saults call the erors than straint more Ther small onto 4 back. around .11

things set forth in the above certificate are true. "In testimony whereof I have signed my name and affixed my official seal at my of-fice in the city of Galveston this the 12th day of December, A. D. 1876. "Notary Public."

Notary Public." 16. I find that the certificate of T. A. Washington; the eng neers as to work done by said contractor or the twenty-five miles of said Bernard, river from its mouth to the Mims place was false and fraudulently made

of said Bernard was false and fraudulently the Mims place was false and fraudulently made. If I find the contractor for said streams, his agents and representatives secured the issuance by the commissioner of the gen-eral land office of the certificates Nos. 447 to 556, involved in this suit, for the 13% miles of work on Cancy Streek, and of 200 of the 446 certificates. Nos. I to 466, inclusive, for the 25 miles on San Bernard river, from its mouth to the Mims place, by means of the false and fraudulent certificates of said T. A. Washington, engineer and also by means of other false and forged instru-ments made by said parties to said com-missioner of the land office of Teras. For That A With the sufficient forged instru-ments made by said parties to said com-missioner of the land office of Teras. For That A With the sufficient forged instru-die to procure the issuance of said certificates under

backer of said cont ized agent in all the issuance of said certin 19. That the defend

That a method office of all contractor to said contractor to in the respects set practiced in securing certificates prior to fi state contractor to in the respects set practiced in securing certificates prior to fi state certificates of said Engineer Weshington, as set out in the tometroller of the state of Texas as required by law, and the comptroller of the state of Texas as required by law, and the comptroller of the state of Texas as required by law, and the commissioner of the general land office duly and legally dyied thereof prior to the issuance of sail certificates.
B. That said 556 land certificates ibvolved in the suit side 556 land certificates except the following, as is out in the name of J. H. Gibson and ate all in proper legal form, and that all of the certificates except the following, as is out in the time required by law located thereof prior to the issuance of sail certificates except inte following, as is out in the time required by law located thereof recent in the same land involved in this suit as boom vacant unapproprintied public domine in Yoakum and the same land involved in this suit, and proper field noles returned as required by any to the general land office, but that said bleations have never been patented. the returned as required by any located thereof of the same land involved in this suit.
That at the the same land involved in the ne location That at theith

petition. That is the the portion of New Mexico portion of New Me

45"

"all obstructions below what is now con-sidered too low water for navigation." Be-sides, it was unnecessary to remove ob-structions to the bottom of a stream fif-teen feet deep that could only be navi-gated by boats drawing three to six feet of water and less. It was further intended by said act only to cut down such trees on the banks as were likely to obstruct the navigation of said stream, and it was not intended that a contractor should re-ceive eight sections of land per mile by cutting down trees on the margin of a river one hundred yards wide when at the time only a channel sixty feet wide was provided for. The fegislature, by providing that com-missioners for each stream should be ap-pointed and selected from the inhabitants living on said streams, "who were con-stituted with full power to contract for, superintend and control the opening and cleaning out of said streams," evidently in-tended not only that they should make such contract, but they were to superintend and control such work because of their ac-quaintance with said streams they would know what work and where to improve said streams in the manner provided for in said act.

streams in the manner provided for in said act.

hecessary to be done to improve said streams in the manner provided for in said act. The commissioners, however, having made contracts practically in the general terms of the statute without designating or par-ticularizing the work to be done, the con-tractor must look alone to the act to de-termine how and where he should work and if he did work which was not called for in said act he can not receive compen-sation therefor, or if he did work full did not do the same substantially in the man-ner provided for in said act he should not receive compensation therefor. It further was not intended by said act to pay the contractor except for such part of said river as he actually did some work upon of the character called for in said act, and if any considerable portion of said streams in one body received no such work, then the contractor was not entitled to certifi-cates therefor, whether said portions of said streams needed no work or not." The state having appointed commission-ers to superintend and control said work, and an engineer to inspect and pass upon the same, the state would be concluded, by their judgment, in the absence of fraud where work was actually done, and if the only questions in this case were whether or not the work done was up to the re-quiestion determined that it was, then cach act would be binding upon the state in the absence of fraud. However, neither the engineer nor the contractor's claim for any part of said stream upon which he the tand office have any power to issue certificates for any portion of said streams upon which no work had been done by the contractor, and all such certificates are word. And all work done on said streams by the contractor, and all such certificates are word.

And all work done on said streams by the contractor under said act was not done in substantial compliance with the provisions of said act, and where the engineer appoint-ed by the governor to inspect said work ac-cepted the same with knowledge that the law had not been complied with, and made his certificate to the comptroller, ether fraudulently or was guilty of such gross misconduct in reference thereto as would imply fraud upon his part, then such certifi-cates for land as were issued for this char-acter of work would be voidable in the hands of parties chargeable with notice of such failure to comply with said act, and of such fraud, and the state would not, in such case, be concluded by the act of her agents. And all work done on said streams by the agents. a de la de l

agents. I, therefore, conclude: I. That certificates Nos. 47-to 556, both In-clusive, Issued for the work done on the 13% miles on Caney creek, which was not done in accordance with the provisions of said act, and which certificates were produced to be issued by the false certificate of the continuer. Washington and the false and

floult i erous than straint more Ther small onto e around back. It w this re funny. Norris number keys, e of the are jus to app the fat family, with a thing n trained the boy if any rine 1 on his on his about There taken the eu evening amuse There show tion. sheven greated all eff fortabl gentee eled Man last last u shippe attrad steam landed So I ting are cue. t show Th four 6.4

3 Su

the if mit

aft mo inT ally

pea ves one "51 0 Br

opt wit tic

in Ne ひめ

ma

of 12 In

Column#3, middle part Column #4, middle part

never been patented, the valid certificates state, from the issue of valid certificates to this time, having council dusly denied the validity of said cert because of the facts petition.

12. That at the th

petition.
22 That at the the portion of New Mexico portion of New Mexico to be a part of Yoakum county, Texas showed a to be a part of Yoakum county, Texas showed a to be a part of Yoakum county, Texas showed a to be a part of Yoakum county, Texas showed a to be a part of Yoakum county, Texas showed a to be a part of and being misled thereby the following mabered certificates as the land office attrached as an exhibit to sel filed herein, amount and eight-tenths for work on thirt ter miles on Caney Criwas located by issued for work done on San to was located by virtue of for work done on San to was not discovered the had been-located in New Mexico until 1893, when an official surve, line disclosed the missioner those located in the youling free schoole wire and that said certificates were numbered surves intoived in this suit, and that the locater.
24. That the certificate texecuted by the then lab. commissioner

tractor.

tractor. The work done in the lepide. Ihe work done in the lepide. It is in itself collider with the to the details on method varue and invertain in and because of the meaning of some of the essary to construe and order to determine the meaning of the innum we look first to the ten and next to the some and next to the some intert of the parties of and next to the some intert of the parties of and next to the some intert of the parties of and next to the some intert of the parties of tract, and in the placed upon and partment of the thereunder, and under, and

清

3 1.50000000

Column#3, bottom part Column#4, bottom part

no location of

and regularly made. In the section be-ing as to the validity themselves. 24. That the certificate, ertificates executed by the then lab. commissioner during his absence from the lar office and the usual fees for issuing such ertificates ware paid and said certificates elivered to A. M. Hobby at a place in the try of Aue-tin other than the general land of the foregoing facts at pleadings the first inquiry is to determite the mean-ing and proper interpretation of the iegislature under the facts found said act was a the contractor and if not the plaintiff can have the the state's agents and office wase dupon the same a to issue the certificates is all of the state's agents and office and delivered said certificates is all cob-tractor.

viding for ntrov

nplese as its pro-well as terms, of live is nee-applying fo it in ntent m

16.83

来

question determined that it was, then question determined thet it was, then each act would be binding upon the state in the absence of fraud. However, neither the engineer nor the commissioners had any authority to approve the contractor's claim for any part of said stream upon which he did no work nor did the commissioner of the tand office have any power to issue certificates for any portion of said streams upon which no work had been done by the contractor, and all such certificates are void. void.

in T ally void. And all work done on said streams by the contractor under said act was not done in substantial compliance with the provisions of said act, and where the engineer appoint-ed by the governor to inspect said work ac-cepted the same with knowledge that the law had not been complied with, and made his certificate to the comptroller, either, fraudulently or was guilty of such gross misconduct in reference thereto as would imply fraud upon his part, then such certifi-cates for land as were issued for this char-acter of work would be voidable in the hands of parties chargeable with notice of such failure to comply with said act, and of such fraud, and the state would not, in such case, be concluded by the act of her agents. pea ves invo election of

agents. I, therefore, conclude: I. That certificates Nos. 447 to 556, both in-clusive, issued for the work done on the 13% miles on Caney creek, which was not done in accordance with the provisions of said act, and which certificates were represent to be issued by the false certificate of the engineer, Washington, and the false and fraudulent representations of the agents of the contractor, should be canceled and the land located by virtue thereof should be re-covered by the state from the defendants, who purchased said certificates with notice of these facts. of these facts.

covered by the state from the defendants, who purchased said certificates with notice of these facts.
2. That the certificates issued for work from its mouth to the Minn place, where for its related to the fact of th

123

13 su

the

one "51 0 Br opt wit tic

ma

12 In sit ab pe

DG

to in

54 ł

11 mt aft mo

Column # 5 top

1898. NOVEMBER 1.

NOVEMBER 1, 1090 of the grant of 46 Bernard river certificates main of the state of Texas. But as stald series of certificates 1 to 45, the to distinguish the valid from the in-valid, and as the defendants had the inter-tor selection in the first instance of the arbows of the imappropriated public domain the arbows of the imappropriated public domain to arbows the defendants had the inter-state which is would survey for the mather arbows of the imappropriated public domain to arbows the select from the 24,449 are of arbows to selection within sixty days the fiver certificates Nos. 1 to 446 in the state of the selection within sixty days the make such selection within sixty days the of the sheet falling to make such sheet of them and upon filing of same, with de-scription they falling to make such sched of them and upon filing of same, with di-sension for the balance of sched test out, plaintiff shell have its writ of test settions described in plaintiff's petition. There is not the falling to same, with di-sense the and the state sheet the settions described in plaintiff's petition. There is a first done on the 13's miles on the of certificates Nos. 1 to 446, both inclusive, is-stated for work done on the 13's miles on the of certificates Nos. 1 to 446, both in the state of the sheet of the state sheet in such the of certificates Nos. 1 to 446, both in the state of the sheet of the state in such the of certificates Nos. 1 to 446, both in the state of the sheet of the plaintiff's petition. Judgment according to the described in plaintiff's beat in such the of certificates Nos. 1 to 446, both in the state are described in plaintiff's petition. Judgment according to the described in plaintiff's petition. Judgment scording to the described in plaintiff's petition. Judgment scording to the described in plaintiff's petition.

Texas.

И.

Ast it ins

AMUSEMENTS.

counter \$0726

124 Norris Bros' dog and popwo entertainments at the esterday, and and oparture with



Facts as Set Forth by the Leon & H. H. Blum Land Company. An Old Case.

<text><text><text>

DAILY NEWS, SAT, AUSTIN HAPPENING HE 11 5 14 2 A Suit Has Been Filed to Test Clark the Gibson Land Cer-H E 10 3 8 3 , Sultificates. 4 H.C. 3 18 11 1 12 4 THE HISTORY OF THE CASE. and HE 27 0 Dr. Swearingen Is Advised That There Is No Hem-Yellow Fever at Tampico-Notes From the Capital. H E 7 5 1 18 2 aylor Austin, Tex., July 19.—The state has finally concluded, after more than seven-teen years of dilly-dallying, to go into the courts for a settlement of the Gibson land case, and Atrorney General Crane has in-H E 11 3 16 2 anden, anald. 1 H E 11 1 12 3 5 and courts for a settlement of the Gibson land case, and Attorney General Crane has in-stituted proceedings of trespass to try title against the Leon & H. Blum land company et al., present holders of the Gib-son land certificates. The suit will be brought in the district court of Martin county, and involves the title to 1002 sec-tions of land, which includes the entire area of Yoakum county and about one-third of Terry county. A proposition for a compromise was recently made by the courts. The Gibson certificates were origi-nally issued as a bonus for the cleaning of the channels of San Jacinto and other Texas rivers, but were afterward attacked on the ground of fraud and non-execution of the work by Attorney General McCormick. The holders of the certificates the nuclertook to obtain patents under the bocent act, but their tender of payment furboked on the ground of traud and non-execution of the land, however, the state of a some reason was refused by Treasurer tubokek on various grounds, and the mat-ter has remained undecided ever since, the bolders of the certificates remaining in pos-session of the land, however, the state doing without the taxes, and being unable to sel or lease it, owing to the claim of defendants. <u>SCHULTZE HOLDS ON.</u> HE 6 12 0 0 3 0 RHE 9132 391 arland RHE 911 1 2 2 4 rinyon e pro-Camwant is a mak-and

the

at the plac tellh

one

desin a ne the write as: don't

wife, in the walthand

purse The chan Clerk senge no d to p his i der i the h to th amon

Th that and

mac

sleep railro Fran

Hou

milea Miszo 1, an ing

them The licket books Anto. San 2 of the south age 1 8mill Mouth St. 1 ern, North that bough the o City,

Her train

young I. D motiv ing I point to Lie Sever

Sever Roc rushe powe Centy

Ŵ

10

1895

SCHULTZE HOLDS ON. Austin, Tex., July 19.-Another effort has been made to get the scalp of Edward Schultze of the land office, but the old man been made to get the scalp of Edward Schultze of the land office, but the old man still has it on his head, and the indications are that it will remain there for some time to come. Some few days ago Land Commissioner Baker issued a call for Mr. Schultze's resignation, 'mention of which was made at the time. Now that call has been withdrawn. Schultze is one of the old employee of the land office, having been there since the days of E. J. Davis, and he is said to know more about the land system of Texas than any man in the service. Since it became known that he was about to be let out, prominent German voters all over the state have been protest-ing, and it is said that Congressman Say-ors also interested himself in Schultze's behalf while here the other day. The re-sult is that the old man will pursue the even tenor of his way. Colonel McGaughey gnce made up his mind to dismiss Schultze while he was land commissioner, but the pressure was too great and the dismissal did not materialize.

KILLED BY ACCIDENT.

Austin, Tex., July 19.--A white man named Ahl was accidentally killed by a negro named Coleman Callett at Littig last night, while watching an impending row between the latter and his father-in-law. Callett drew a gun, which was discharged prematurely with the above result. Sheriff White brought the killer in this evening and locked him up.

TO NEGOTIATE WITH THE UTES.

Austin, Tex., July 19.-Judge Julius Schulte of this city has been appointed United States commissioner to negotiate with the Use Indians for the opening of their reservation in southern Colorado.

NO YELLOW FEVER.

Austin, Tex., July 19.-State Health Offi-cer Swearingen received official informa-tion to-day from his agent at Tampico that there is no yellow fever at that port.

NOTES AND PORSC

hation ake a um-n as-nd ha He pow-

powter in fans"

e the the all grow long

the the

and

Sun-most

help help rth-first

1898. DAILY NEWS, TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 1, THE GALVESTON

DISTRICT JUDGE BROOKS OF TRAVIS DOUNTY HANDS DOWN A DECIS-, ION IN THE



WHEREIN THE LEON & H. BLUM LAND COMPANY ET AL. WERE DEFENDANTS.

governed by the opinion of the attorney general, a copy of which is herewith inclosed, and to review the work heretofore done by the contractors; and when not done in accordance with the law, or their con- herein, but they never directed, tract, to require all deficiencies and short- | tended, conti led or in any -

comings properly removed, so an done tout it up fully to what should have been done. He is further instructed, whenever an inspection is to be made of work, to make it in the presence of the commissioners, or a majority of them, and when he and the commissioners, or a majority of them, may differ in opinion as to any point growing out of or connected with the work, that the view of the commissioners shall control. structed, whenever an inspection is made,

the office named in the law. my name and caused the seal of state to be affixed, at the city of Austin, this 2d day of

October, A. D. 1876. (Seal.) RICHARD COKE, Governor. By the governor: A. W. DE BERRY, Secretary of State.

4. That under said act John Adriance, J. C. McNiel and J. H. Shappard were appointed by the governor to act as commissioners on the San Bernard river to contract for and superintend the cleaning out of the same, and that J. K. White, H. W. Bowle and Felix Gibson were appointed like qommissioners for Caney creek.

5. That J. H. Shappard and J. C. McNell, two of the commissioners for the Bernard river, made and entered into the following contract, to-wit:

"State of Texas, County of Brazoria .--This indenture made and entered into this the 24th day of May, A. D. 1875, bet en John Adriance, J. C. McNeil and J. H

that the commissioners appointed to contract and superintend and cor itrol the work of cleaning out said stream, odid enter into the contract set out in the fift h finding superiner desig-, as to be

but mak. work in cc .pa ington after the been completed by said commissioners 6 on this river, the thirt, disapproved it.

ner

13. That no work was done by the constream under said law and contract; and there was a channel more than sixty feet wide in said stream t ir said distance free from all obstructions to navigation below what was then considered too low water for navigation, and there were no trees along the banks likely to obstruct navigation on this part of said stream at the time said act was passed and said contract for cleaning out said ther made.

14. I find that work was done by the contractor on said Bertlard river from the Mims place to the head of navigation thereon, a distance of 30% miles, of the character provided for in said act, and it is not shown by a preponderance of the evidence that said work on this 30% miles of

time the same was passed.

The three streams intended to be cleaned out under said act were tide water streams | were issued at one time, and it is impossinear the coast, in which the tide ebbed and ble to distinguish the valid from the inflowed, and which were then and had for valid, and as the defendants had the right oothing many years been navigated from their of selection in the first instance of the and inspect the | mouths to the head of tide water, which | lands which it would survey for themselves the engineer Wash- was considered the head of marine on on | out of the unappropriated public domain, it as claimed to have | each stream. These streams were short and | is believe the defendants should now be contractor. Two of deep, being from five feet deep at the head oved the work done of navigation to twenty feet deep at the mouth, and were wide near the mouth, the | river certificates Nos. 1 to 446 in the state San Bernard river being from fifty to one | of Texas, 157,440 acres, and the state should tractor of the character called for in said | hundred and fifty yards wide on the lower | have judgment for the balance of said grant The said T. A. Washington is also in-tructed, whenever an inspection is made, to report his action through this office, to Mims place, a distance of twenty-five miles, tion of said streams grew large trees, which, and that there were no obstructions to when the streams were narrow, interfered of same with the clerk of this court, and In testimony whereof I have hereto signed | navigation on said part of said stream for | with the sails of boats navigating the same, such boats as then us pally navigated the and there were many snags in said streams same, and no trees on the banks of said and other obstructions to navigation. There stream on this part of the same which were bars in the bay at the mouths of two- court, plaintiff shall have its writ of poswould likely interfere with navigation, and of said streams upon which the water was no work was necessary on said part of said only from three to six feet at ordinary tide, and said streams were navigated almost entirely by sailboats of light draught, such as could pass over the bars at the mouth. The boats which navigated said streams were from forty to fifty feet long and fifteen to twenty-five feet wide, and less.

It evidently was not the intention of the legislature by this act to require the removal of the bars in the bay at the mouths of said streams, because the language used will admit of no such construction.

Without the removal of these bars no boats except those drawing from three to six feet of water and less could navigate said streams, whether they were free from obstruction or not.

By the use of the following language in " emberantial com- | said act, to wit: "To open and clean out at logst sixty

blet the legislature had in view in passing said act of the grant of 446 Bernard river certificates and to the conditions as they existed at the | which have been located upon the public domain of the state of Texas.

But as said series of certificates, 1 to 446, allowed to select from the 21,744 acres of land located by virtue of said Bernard upon their failure to make such selection for them, and upon filing of same, with description thereof, with the clerk of this session for the lands recovered in this suit, which is:

1. All the even numbered or school sections described in plaintiff's petition,

2. All the lands located by virtue of certificates Nos. 447 to 556, both inclusive, issued for work done on the 13% miles on Caney creek.

3. For 90,804 acres of land located in said Yoakum and Terry counties, Texas, by virtue of certificates Nos. 1 to 446, both inclusive, issued to John H. Gibson for work done on San Bernard river; all of which lands are described in plaintiff's petition. Judgment accordingly.

R. E. BROOKS, Judge Twenty-Sixth Judicial District of Texas.



Dog and Pony Show. Norris Bros.' dog and pop" wo entertainments at the esterday, and will sparture will orris ReState Out of Over a Thousand That Were in Controversy.

USTIN, Tex., Oct. 31 .- Judge Brooks to-day, in the following decision in the Gibson land certificate case, awarded the state between 500 and 600 sections out of 1012 sections asked for:

No. 12,293-The state of Texas vs. the Leon & H. Blum land company et al. In the district court of Travis county for the

Twenty-sixth judicial district, October term, A. D. 1898.

This is a suit by the state of Texas, acting through her attorney general, as plain-tiff, against the Leon & H. Blum land company, a private corporation, and others, as defendants, in the form of "trespass to try title," to recover 1012 sections of land of 640 acres each, described in plaintiff's petition, and situated in Yoakum and Terry counties, constituting the entire county of Yoakum and the western one-third of Terry county.

The defendants disclaim as to all the even numbered or school sections so sued for, and as to the remainder plea

eral denial and not guilty.

The plaintiff, by supplemental p dion, alleges that the defendants claim the land in controversy by virtue of the location of certain certificates issued by the commissioner of the general land office of the state of Texas to John H. Gibson for work claimed to have been done by him in cleaning out the San Bernard river and a portion of Caney creek, in said state, under and by virtue of the following act of the legislature of said state, approved March 13, 1875, to-wit: "An act to improve the mavigation of

Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney.

"Section 1. Be it enacted by the legislature of the state of Texas that a board of three commissioners, any two of whom may act, be appointed by the govern , for each of the following streams: Syster creek, Bernard and Caney; said commissioners to be selected from the inhabitants living on said streams, who are hereby constituted with full power to superintend. contract for and control the opening and clearing out said streams in this state.

"2. That the said board of commissioners so appointed shall, within six months from the date of the passage of this act, enter Anto contract with solvent, responsible and experienced contractors to open and clean out a channel in said rivers and creek, at least sixty feet wide, by cutting or sawing off, digging out, or otherwise removing all obstructions below what is now considered too low water for navigation, and to girdle or cut down all trees likely to obstruct the navigation of said rivers or streams, for each and every of said streams, f om the volved in this suit. mouths of the same to head of na ligation on each; also, for cutting canals, brough also worked upon Caney creek, pulling out shoals, oyster banks, bend or bends of said and sawing and snaps in the channel, and rivers.

mined by his excelons of Land Were Awarded the Tlency Richard J. Coke, governor of the state of Texas, to contract for removing obstructions to the navigation of the Bernard river of the first part, and J. H. Dance and Andrew Bunker and such other persons as the said Dance & Bunker may associate with them of the second part,

"Witnesseth, that the parties of the first part have contracted with and do hereby contract with the parties of the second part to open and clean out a channel in said Bernard river at least sixty feet in width by cutting or sawing off, digging out or otherwise removing all obstructions below what is now considered low water for navigation on said river.

"And the parties of the second part furthermore agree and bind themselves to remove all obstructions to navigation in said river up to Underwood's bridge, on said river, and as much further up said Bernard river as may be deemed advisable by said board of commissioners or the engineer appointed by the governor of the state of Texas to inspect said improvements of the Bernard river. And the parties of the second part further agree and hereby bind themselves to clear said river from all obstructions from the mouth of said river up to said Underwood's bridge, demanding payment of the state under said law for all that portion of said Bernard river on which they may bestow or perform labor that is serv to the thorough removal of all

us to navigation of said river, as it wilred of the set of the legislature of

the state of remain, passed merrary and day of March, 1875. "And, further, the parties of the second

part agree within ten days from this date to give a good bond and security in the sum of \$10,000 conditioned on the faithful performance of said work according to the requirements of said law, and also to compensate said commissioners for all loss of time, trouble and expense that they may incur or be at in superintending the improvement of said river, and to do and perform all such things, labor or work that may be necessary to be done or performed in order to the complete execution of the provisions of said act of the legislature of the state of Texas.

J. H. SHAPPARD, "J. C. M'NEIL, "Commissioners, "ANDREW BUNKER, "J. H. DANCE, "Contractors."

Which contract was afterward assigned to J. H. Gibson before any work was done. And that a like contract in same terms was made by the commissioners for Caney creek with said Gibson, or his assigns, with reference to Caney creek.

6. That under said contract J. H. Gibson worked upon Caney creek from its mouth to Thompson's bridge, the point where the work involved in this suit on said creek was begun, and that his work was approved by the acting engineer and certificates issued to him for such work which are not in-

7. That J. H. Gibson, under said contract,

said river was not pliance with the pro contract.

15. That T. A. Washington, the engineer appointed to inspect the work done on the San Bernard river, did inspect the same and made the following certificate:

"I, T. A. Washington, engineer, acting by virtue of appointment made by Hon. Richard Coke, governor of the state of Texas, in pursuance of an act of the legislature of said state, styled "An act to improve the navigation of Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney in the state of Texas," and approved March 13, 1875, having been called upon by John H. Gibson, contractor, to examine the work done by him on Bernard river, have inspected, examined and passed upon each and every mile of said river opened and freed from obstructions by said contractor, and found upon inspection that the said contractor had thoroughly cleaned out a channel in said river at least sixty feet in width by cutting, sawing off, digging out and otherwise removing all obstructions from the banks and bed of said river below what was at the time of the passage of the act and what at the present time, in my opinion, is below low water navigation on said river for each and every mile from the mouth to a point 55 75-100 miles up said river, all of said work being between the mouth and a point 55 75-109 miles on said Bernard river, and t' it there was no neces-sity for cutting cana s through shoals, oyster banks of any bond or bends of said river. And I further certify that the num-ber of miles works on in said Bernard river by said contracor is 55% miles. "T. A. WASHINGTON, Engineer."

"State of Texas, County of Galveston --Before me this day John S. Shleids, a notary public for Galveston county, duly commissioned as such, personally appeared before the undersigned T. A. Washington, to me well known, who, being duly sworn, makes oath and says that the matters and things set forth in the above certificate are

"In testimony whereof I have signed my name and affixed my official seal at my office in the city of Galveston this the 12th day of December, A. D. 1876. "JNO, S. SIIIELDS, "Notary Public,"

16. I find that the certificate of T. A. Washington; the engineer, as to work done by said contractor on the twenty-five miles of said Bernard river from its mouth to the Mims place was false and fraudulently made.

17. I find the contractor for said streams, his agents and representatives secured the issuance by the commissioner of the general land office of the certificates Nos. 447 to 556, involved in this suit, for the 13% miles of work on Caney creek, and of 200 of the 446 certificates, Nos. 1 to 446, inclusive, for the 25 miles on San Bernard river, from its mouth to the Mims place, by means of the false and fraudulent certificates of said T. A. Washington, engineer, and also by means of other false and forged instru-

ments made by said parties to said commissioner of the land office of Texas. 18 That A. M. Ho was the final

and a channel in said surcause as

feet wide, by cutting or sawing of., ging out, or otherwise removing all obstructions below what is now considered too low water for navigation, and to girdle or cut down all trees likely to obstruct the navigation of said streams, for each and every of said streams, from the mouths of the same to the head of navigation on each," was meant that all obstructions to navigation in said streams for a width of sixty feet should in some way be removed below what was at that time considered low water navigation for such boats as could and did then navigate said streams-that is; for boats that could cross the bars at the mouths of said streams. In other words, all obstructions in said channel of sixty feet in said streams were to be removed "by cutting, sawing off, digging out, or otherwise," to a depth in said waters that was below water navigation at that time, or was below the water used in navigating said streams at low tide. The water used in navigating said streams was from three to six feet deep from the surface, and all obstructions were intended to be removed below this depth at low tide,

The contention of the defendants that it. was meant to cut off or remove these obstructions just under the surface of the water at low tide would make the act ridiculous, because no boat uses only +>-

surface of the water give such construction to the ac w require us to believe the legislature really meant to lay pitfails and conceal snags and obstructions for boats, so they could not avoid them, and thus to render navigation of said streams impossible, instead of improving the same. On the other hand, if it had been intended to remove all obstructions from said channel of sixty feet from the mouths of said streams to the head of navigation, the act would not have contained the qualifying language, to wit: "all obstructions below what is now considered too low water for navigation." Besides, it was unnecessary to remove obstructions to the bottom of a stream fifteen feet deep that could only be navigated by boats drawing three to six feet of water and less. It was further intended by said act only to cut down such trees on the banks as were likely to obstruct the navigation of said stream, and it was not intended that a contractor should receive eight sections of land per mile by cutting down trees on the margin of a river one hundred yards wide when at the time only a channel sixty feet wide was provided for.

The tegislature, by providing that commissioners for each stream should be appointed and selected from the inhabitants living on said streams, "who were constituted with full power to contract for, superintend and control the opening and cleaning out of said streams." evidently intended not only that they should make such contract, but they were to superintend and control such work because of their acquaintance with said streams they would know what work and where the same m

and An jocke vault saults call t ficult than strain more The around back. It w this re funny Norris numbe keys, 4 of the are jus are the to app the far family, with a thing n trained the boy if any ring.

wal

t w

rin

afte

erec

disco

"3. That the

official maps of Texas showed a to be a part of and being misled nbered certificates xico, to wit: The abered certificates xico, to wit: The of certificates as he land office at-zreement of counto seventy-two certificates, or d so located by Texico, 8896 acres are of certificates and three-quar-oand 37,696 acres part fiver and it said certificates dexico until 1893, ie the boundary wand that said ale of Ped.

certificates raid w Mexico were coed by law and symade for the involved in this

restion becertificates

stion were mmissioner office and certificates elivered to ty of Aus-Ity office

d pleadings the act this work under the iled with by ten whether er reviewed atters comlose duty id work and case, having the certiving o said con-

oviding for

mplete as h its pro-8.8 ts terms, t is necapplying to it in intent or said act, of itself pon said conthe said con-

> struction time of done vas ibject the

the land office have any power to issue certificates for any portion of said streams upon which no work had been done by the contractor, and all such certificates are

aft

inT

ally

14501 C Br

wit

in Ne U 24

ma

age

dee

sit

ab pe

ar

10

Vi

vold. And all work done on said streams by the contractor under said act was not done in substantial compliance with the provisions of said act, and where the engineer appoint-ed by the governor to inspect said work ac-cepted the same with knowledge that the law had not been complied with, and made his certificate to the comptroller, either fraudulently or was guilty of such gross misconduct in reference thereto as would imply fraud upon his part, then such certifi-cates for land as were issued for this char-acter of work would be voldable in the hands of parties chargeable with notice of such fraud, and the state would not, in such case, be concluded by the act of her agents. agents.

agents. I, therefore, conclude: 1. That certificates Nos. 447 to 556, both in-clusive, issued for the work done on the 13%, miles on Caney creek, which was not done in accordance with the provisions of said act, and which certificates were process to be issued by the false certificate of the engineer. Washington, and the false and fraudulent representations of the agents of the contractor, should be canceled and the land located by virtue thereof should be re-covered by the state from the defendants, who purchased said certificates with notice of these facts. 2. That the certificates issued for work

of these facts. 2. That the certificates issued for work done on 25 miles on the San Bernard river, from its mouth to the Mims place, where no work was really done by said contractor of the character provided for in said act, were void, and the commissioner of the gen-eral land office had no power to issue such certificates, and these certificates to the number of 200 out of those numbered 1 to 446, both inclusive, in this suit should be canceled and the lands located thereby re-covered by the state.

Which is 200 out of those numbered 1 to 446, both inclusive, in this suit should be covered and the lands located thereby recovered by the state.
Whether or not the fraud practiced by the contractor or his agents in procuring the issuance of this series of certificates, Nos. 1 to 446 as a portion of said series should invalidate the whole, is a scrious question. It is not a case merely of an excessive grant, but the recovery is based upon fraud used in the procurement of the issue of at least a portion of said series of certificates. However, under the findings of fact least to easy the findings of fact least to the series of the same of at least a portion of said series of certificates would invalidate those justly earned nor deprive the contractor of his right to receive the same. If, then, the issue of certificates would invalidate those justly earned nor deprive the same. If, then, the issue of certificates would create being valid. In addition to this, the vere the same of the said cert of more exactly, 37,696 acres of land by virtue of said San Bernard cert which was in New Mexico, and new.
ed on the public ishues of recover of this series of certificates would acres the state is on certificates, would eave 90,904 acres which the plaintiff is entitled to recover out

L7 annorized an uired to app a competent engineer to examine and pass upon each mile of said stream or streams so opened and freed from obstruction who shall, under oath, file a certificate with the comptroller, after he has inspected said work, setting forth the number of miles worked on in said streams, opened and cleaned out, as required by this / S and for each and every day actually comployed in inspecting said work so done on said stream or streams, the said engineer shall be entitled to receive the sum of \$8 perday, to be paid by the contractor or contractors.

ME LING

"4. That upon the filing of the certificate of the engineer, as provided for in the third section of this act, the commissioner of the general land office shall issue, or cause to be issued, to the contractor or contractors who shall have done the work. for each and every mile of said stream or streams so opened, eight certificates, each for 640 acres of land; said certificates issued under this act shall be located in alternate sections, the even sections being reserved to the school fund, as other lands granted in ald of other works of internal improvement under the laws regulating the same, on any of the unappropriated or previously unsurveyed or unlocated land of the state; provided, always, that the state of Texas shall not be responsible for deficiency of public domain,

"5. That said contractor or contractors shall complete the work by the 1st day of December, A. D. 1876.

wisions of this act shall be alienated within | act. Bixteen years; and a failure to comply with the provisions of this section shall work a forfeiture of all lands not alienated as reguired by this act; and the engineer appointed under provisions of this act shall and en be paid by the contracting parties

7. That this act eler"

an fetrar

www.wvermankang hmbs mks of said stream from Thompson's bridge to Gibson's plantation, which was the head of navigation on said stream, a distance of 13% miles, for which he received the 110 certificates, numbered from 447 to 556, both inclusive, involved in this

8. That the commissioners appointed to make the contract as to Caney creek and to superintend and control said work did make the contract as set out in the fifth finding herein, but they never saw, directed, superintended, controlled or in any manper designated where or how any work was to be done under said contract, and did nothing but make said contract, and after said contractor claimed to have completed said work on Caney said commissioners, in company with the contractor and Engineer T. A. Washington, appointed to inspect said work, did inspect the 13% miles involved in this controversy, and said commissioners refused to receive or approve said work as having been done in compliance with the contract therefor, and they rever at any time approved or accepted said work as satisfactory or in compliance with the contract.

9. That while work was done by said contractor on said Caney creek for the 13% miles in controversy, yet he did not open and clean out a channel in said creek sixty feet wide, nor did he remove all obstructions in said channel for the space of sixty feet below what was then considered too how water for navigation, for such boats as then usually navigated said stream, nor did said contractor substantially do such "8. That the land obtained under the pro- | work or comply with the provisions of said

As to this 13% miles the obstructions in the channel of the same were nearly all removed to a point beneath the eres the water by nutte-

backer of said cont ized agent in all tha. did to procure the issuance of said certif tes. 19. That the defend s, and those under whom they claim, had otice of the failure of said contractor to in the respects set and of the fraud practiced in securing he issuance of said certificates prior to eir purchase of the same, and that said ce ificates were transferred by the original grantee to the defendants in this suit o those under whom they claim on the ---- lay of ---, 1877. 20. That both of said certificates of said Engineer Washington, as set out in the 10th and 15th finding 10f fact herein, were

made by him and filed with the comptroller of the state of Texas, as required by law and the commissioner of the general land office duly and legally indvised thereof prior to the issuance of sak, ertificates. 21. That said 556 land certificates involved

in this suit were all issued in the name of J. H. Gibson and are all in proper legal form, and that all of said certificates except the following, as set out in exhibit to agreement filed herein as shown by map from the land office, were in the time required by law located upon vacant unappropriated public domain in Yoakum and Terry counties, Texas, being the same land involved in this suit, and proper field notes. returned as required by law to the general land office, but that said locations have never been patented, the governors of this state, from the lasuance of sold certificates to this time, having c "to lously denied the validity of said certs and locations.

because of the facts d in plaintiff's 22. That at the til

petition.

said land comto

the location of

Lot. share at a lot

r and his author-

ply with the law

sands reacted to their discould write necessary to be done to improve said streams in the manner provided for in said

on his

about

taken

the cu

evening

a.m/use

show

greater

all eff

gentee

eled w

shippe

steam

landed

ever

So

-ting

are to

show

CUR

four

There

There .

The commissioners, however, having made contracts practically in the general terms of the statute without designating or parbleumrizing the work to be done, the contractor must look alone to the act to determine how and where he should work. and if he did work which was not called for in said act he can not receive compensation therefor, or if he did work but did not do the same substantially in the manner provided for in said act he should not receive compensation therefor. It further was not intended by said act to pay the contractor except for such part of said last n river as he actually did some work upon of the character called for in said act, and if any considerable portion of said streams attrac in one body received no such work, then the contractor was not entitled to certificates therefor, whether said portions of said streams needed no work or not.

The state having appointed commissioners to superintend and control said work. and an engineer to inspect and pass upon the same, the state would be concluded, by their judgment, in the absence of fraud where work was actually done, and if the only questions in this case were whether or not the work done was up to the requirements of the contract and the state's agents for the purpose of passing grow this question determined that it was, then such act would be binding upon the state in the absence of fraud. However, neither the engineer nor the commissioners had any authority to approve the contractor's claim for any part of said stream upon which he ald no work nor did the commissioner of

an take effect and be oe from and after its passage.

"Approved March 13, 1875." "Approved March 13, 1875." "Plaintiff alleges that under the provisions of said act the contractor was required to clean out a channel in said stream for the width and in the manner provided in said act and contract for said streams, but that the work was not done as provided for in said act and contracts, nor was there any substantial compliance by said contractor with said act in doing work on said streams, and on a considerable portion of said streams, for the cleaning out of which cer-tificates were issued, no work was done at said, and that the engineer and agents of the state, whose duty it was under said law to

Blate, whose duty it was under said law to mine and pass upon the work so done, not perform their duties under the law, traudulently colluded with the contraciad falsely certified that said contractor a deaned out the San Bernard river for istance of 55% miles and the Chney creek a 13% miles, in the manner called for in add act, and by means of said false certifi-cate of said engineer and other false renre-

contations of said contractor and his agents and representatives, said certificates which were located upon the land in controversy In this suit were procured to be issued, under which locations defendants in this suit claim.

Wherefore plaintiff says that because of wherefore plaintiff says that because of the failure of said contractor to comply with the law under which said certificates were issued, and of the fraud practiced to secure their issuance, the same should be canceled and the land located thereby re-covered by the state.

covered by the state. The defendants answer this supplemental petition by a general denial. The question of fact, as well as of law, being submitted to the court, without a gury, I find the following to be the facts shown on said trial by the evidence: 1. That the law as set out in plaintiff's supplemental petition was passed by the leg-stature of Texas, and approved on March 19 185.

13, 1875.

Stature of Texas, and approved on March 23, 1875.
2. That T. A. Washington was at that be bed by the gate of of the state inspect and pass upon in work this controversy, and had issued following commission:
ame of and by the authority of of Texas.—To All to Whom These Shall Come: Know ye that I, Rich-i, governor of Texas, reposing spettand by the authority of Texas.—To All to Whom These Shall Come: Know ye that I, Rich-i, governor of Texas, reposing spettand billy of T. A. Washington, of the cy of Galveston and state of Texas, do, wirtue of the authority vested in me by an act of the legislature, entitled "An act to improve the mavigation of Oyster creek. District and pass upon each mile of said stream or streams so opened and freed from obstruction, giving and hereby granting to him. tion, giving and hereby granting to him, the said T. A. Washington, all the rights, privileges and employments appertaining to

maid appoint

In discharging his duties under this com-mission, the inspector is instructed to be

awing others off beneath the surface of the water, but many of those sawed off were left from within six inches to three feet of the surface of the water at mean tide, and as such constituted material ob-structions to navigation of said stream far more dangerous than if no work had ever

riace of

some out entirely.

been dene. 10. That T. A. Washington, the engineer apointed to inspect said work on Caney creek, did inspect same and made the following certificate under oath: I. T. A. Washington, engineer acting by

lowing certificate under oath: I. T. A. Washington, engineer acting by virtue of appointment made by Hon. Rich-ard Coke, governor of the state of Texas, in pursuance of an act of the legislature of said 'state styled 'An act to improve the navigation of Oyster creek, Bernard and Caney, in the state of Texas,' and ap-proved March 13, 1875, having been called upon by John J. Gibson, contractor, to ex-amine the work done by him on Caney be-tween Thompson's bridge and Hibson's plantation on Caney, have inspected, ex-amined and passed upon each and every mile of said Caney opened and freed from obstructions of said contractor, and found that theroughly cleaned out a channel in said Caney at least sixty feet in width by cutting, sawing off, digging out and other-wise removing all obstructions from the banks and bed of said Caney below what was at the time of the passage of the act, and what at the present time in my opinion is below low water navigation on said Caney, for each and every mile from Thompson's bridge to Gibson's plantation, 13 75-100 miles up said Caney. All of said Caney, And that there was no necessity for cutting crants through shoals, oyster hanks or any bend or bends of said Caney by said Caney, And that there was no necessity for cutting consist through shoals, oyster hanks or any bend or bends of said Caney by said con-And I further certify that the number of miles worked on in said Caney by said contractor is 13 75-100 miles. T. A. WASHINGTON, Engineer.

State of Texas, County of Galveston: Before me this day John S. Shields, a no-Before me this day John S. Shields a no-tary public for Gaiveston county, duly com-missioned as such, personally appeared be-fore the undersigned T. A. Washington, to me well known, who being duly sworn, maked, each and says that the matters and things set fortin in the above certificate are true. In testimony whereof 1 matters signed my name and affixed my official seal at my office in the city of Gaiveston this the 13th day of December, A. D. 1876. (Seal.) JNO, S. SHIELDS, Notary Public. If That said certificate set out in the

11. That said certificate set out in the 11, That said certificate set out in the last above finding was materially false and was fraudulently made by the said Wash-ington for the purpose of enabling the con-tractor to secure the issuance of the cer-tificates therefor, or else he was guilty of such gross neglect and misconduct in mak-ing an examination of said stream at said time as would imply a fraudulent purpose on his part, and that said certificate was not made by said engineer in the execute of an honest judgement as to the character of an honest judgment as to the character of work done on said stream or the facts stated in said certificate." 12. As to the San Bernard river, I find

counter 70732

the general land office portion of New Mexico Yoakum county, Texas, thereby the following ma-mere bested in New York were located in New Me certificates and parts shown by the map from shown by the map from a tached as an exhibit to a set filed herein, amount^b and eight-tenths (72.8-46,502 acres, of which is said certificates in New thereof was located by v issued for work on thirte er miles on Caney Cret ter miles on Caney Cred was located by virtue of for work done on San B was not discovered the had been located in New when an official survey line disclosed the mist. oertificates were never fit 23. That the location o

except those located in all regularly made as rec equal number of surve public free schools, wh even numbered survey suit, and that the locati and regularly made, the ing as to the validity themselves.

24. That the certificate

24. That the certificat. executed by the then same co-during his absence from the lanc-the usual fees for issuing such were paid and said certificates d d. M. Hobby at a place in the c-tin other than the general land Under the foregoing facts an the first inquiry is to determin-ing and proper interpristation of the iegislature under w was done and, next, whe facts found said act was co the contractor and, if not, the plaintiff can have the n in the courts, or, are the plained of res adjudicata state's agents and offic state's agents and offic to issue the certificates. passed upon the same a the contractor was entir. ficates in controversy, an and delivered said certification tractor.

visions are to be carrie vague and uncertain in and because of the d and because of the d meaning of some of its j essary to construe said the ordinary rules of ci order to determine the meaning of the langua, we look first to the langua, and next to the constr-eat by the parties en act by the partles en tract thereunder, as er tract, and in thi placed upon said partment of the g its passage and thereunder, and a